Resolution 12-23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LAUREN'S SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE STATE RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) FOR THE FUNDING OF THE PRAIRIE PARK TRAIL DEVELOPMENT

Whereas, the Laurens City Council is a valid and functioning entity of the City of Laurens; and

Whereas, the State Recreational Trails Program provides funding at the state level to local jurisdictions for the development of eligible projects; and

Whereas, the program is administered by the Iowa Department of Transportation which prioritizes and ranks all project applications; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LAURENS CITY COUNCIL THAT:

- 1. Laurens City Council supports and approves the application made for State Recreational Trails Funds
- 2. Laurens City Council hereby commits to the Iowa Department of Transportation to secure local match as required by the State Recreational Trails Program funding
- 3. Laurens City Council hereby commits to accepting and maintaining these improvements for a minimum of twenty (20) years following the completion
- 4. The Laurens City Council is hereby authorized to approve and execute the application and award agreement on behalf of Laurens City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS <u>5th</u> DAY OF <u>June</u> 2023.

ATTEST:

Rod Johnson, Mayor

Joan Hoben, Deputy City Clerk